

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PUNE AT PUNE.

CIVIL SUIT NO. 10/2017

<i>Rishad Darayas Cooper</i>	..	<i>Plaintiff</i>
<i>Vs.</i>		
<i>Nahida Rishad Cooper</i>	..	<i>Defendant</i>

FURTHER ORDER BELOW EXH.86

Today, I have decided exclusive access application below Exh.76. Defendant is permitted to go out of Pune along with Marc. There is prayer to continue with the injunction granted on 29.01.2018 below Exh.1. Defendant submitted that it is causing inconvenience to her and there is difficulty for her to attend the programs outside Pune and she is having relatives outside Pune also. There is emphasis on the two orders passed by the Hon'ble High Court on behalf of plaintiff.

2- I have perused the order below Exh.1. At that time, hearing on interim application was not started. The said order was passed on 29.01.2018. Later on, plaintiff has started arguments on his interim applications including application for custody. Thereafter, this order was modified on 28.02.2018 below Exh.75. By the said order, the defendant was permitted to go outside Pune along with Marc subject to certain conditions. I think considering period which has elapsed in between those

orders needs modification. In spite of permission, defendant can be directed to intimate the plaintiff directly. So also, I want to relax the condition of giving custody of Marc to plaintiff during that period. Because as per todays order, plaintiff has been given exclusive access for three weeks. Hence, the following order is passed :-

ORDER

- (i)- In case of an eventuality to take Marc outside Pune, defendant is directed to intimate plaintiff by any mode within 7 days advance.
- (ii)- Defendant is directed to intimate her stay during that period to plaintiff.
- (iii)- If the plaintiff is having any grievance, he is at liberty to move the Court within 7 days by serving defendant.
- (iv)- Plaintiff and defendant are injuncted from printing or publishing any matter pertaining to this suit, till disposal of Exh.54.
- (v)- This order will be effective from 04.06.2018 until further order.

Place – Pune
Date -27.04.2018

(S. M. Modak)
Principal District Judge, Pune.

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F., file order /judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : A.G. Tawale (Steno H.G.)
Court Name : Principal District Judge,Pune.

Date : 27.04.2018
Judgment signed by P.O. on : 27.04.2018
Judgment uploaded on : 27.04.2018

