

**IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, PUNE**  
**AT PUNE.**

**CIVIL SUIT NO. 10/2017**  
**(CNRMHPU01-002588-2017)**

*Rishad Darayas Cooper* .. *Plaintiff*  
*Vs.*  
*Nahida Rishad Cooper* .. *Defendant*

**ORDER BELOW EXH. 1**

It is agreed between the parties that rather than proceeding with the pending applications, at this stage, they would endeavour to cooperate this Court for getting the present matter as well as those matters directed to be transferred to this Court and tried along with this matter, to be disposed of by the end of January 2020. They would not seek any unnecessary adjournments at any stage until conclusion of the matters and in the meanwhile, the existing arrangement regarding access subject to modification hereinafter would continue and the same would be strictly adhered to by the parties. The modification being, instead of access on 'Tuesday', on every alternate Monday prior to which, on the weekend, the plaintiff would have no access to the child, plaintiff would be entitled to pick-up the child

from his school and take him home and thereafter ensure that he attends his Skating Class between 4.30 p.m. to 5.30 p.m. and thereafter drop him at the defendant's house at the earliest before 6.30 p.m.

(2) Both sides submit that the trial will have to be conducted in the presence of Jury. The names of Jury Members are mentioned in the notification dt. 11.06.2018 issued by the Jt. Secretary to the Government of Maharashtra.

(3) The Registrar of this Court is directed to contact Jury Members and ascertain their availability and report accordingly, so that, Jury can be appointed by the next date. It is made clear that both sides would be at liberty to apply for any modification in case of any exigency.

**Place – Pune**  
**Date -17.10.2019**

**(S.B.Agrawal)**  
**Principal District Judge, Pune.**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F., file order /judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : Shri. A. G. Tawale  
Stenographer (Grade-1)

Court Name : Principal District &  
Sessions Judge, Pune.

Date : 17.10.2019  
Judgment signed by P.O. on : 17.10.2019  
Judgment uploaded on : 17.10.2019