

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PUNE AT PUNE.

CIVIL SUIT NO. 10/2017

Rishad Darayas Cooper	..	Plaintiff
Vs.		
Nahida Rishad Cooper	..	Defendant

ORDER BELOW EXH. 1

There was an interim arrangement between the parties regarding access to the child, however, since the mediation has failed during which the arrangement continued, it is necessary to pass order in that regard.

[2] Both sides submit that there is no dispute between the parties that there would be no access during the examinations. That shall go on until 2nd of April, 2019, and that, thereafter there are summer vacations of 68 days and both sides would share the summer vacations equally with the child i.e. 34 days with the father and 34 days with the mother. The first 34 days of the vacations, a child would be with the father, whereas, the next 34 days, he would be with the mother.

[3] The question is regarding the phone calls which the father could make to the child during the period of examination. Learned counsel for the mother submits that the call duration be restricted and father may be permitted to call alternate day. Learned counsel for the father, on the other hand, submits that although the call duration may be restricted to half an hour, but the child be permitted to talk to the

father every day. I do not find the submissions of the learned counsel for the father unreasonable. The time suitable for call, according to the learned counsel for the mother, of the child, is 3.00 p.m. to 3.30 p.m. Accordingly, during that period, every day, father would be permitted to talk to the child while he is in the custody of mother and the mother shall ensure that the mobile number of the father is not blocked during that period. After the vacations, the arrangement regarding access in first and third weekend of every month, shall continue.

[4] The question regarding access during a week day after the vacation, is kept open.

[5] This order shall continue until further order.

Place – Pune
Date -19.03.2019

(S.B.Agrawal)
Principal District Judge, Pune.

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F., file order /judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : Mrs. S. S. Yengul
Stenographer (Grade-1)

Court Name : Principal District &
Sessions Judge, Pune.

Date : 19.03.2019
Judgment signed by P.O. on : 19.03.2019
Judgment uploaded on : 20.03.2019.