

IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT JUDGE, PUNE
AT PUNE.

CIVIL SUIT NO. 10/2017
(CNRMHPU01-002588-2017)

Rishad Darayas Cooper .. *Plaintiff*
Vs.
Nahida Rishad Cooper .. *Defendant*

ORDER BELOW EXH. 214

1- This is the application by the husband/father for interviewing the child Marc and handover his custody to him and by way of interim order has prayed for regular access to resume as per prior orders. Reply is filed by the mother/wife to the said application at Exh.216 denying all the contentions raised in the said application and prayed for dismissal of the application with costs.

2- The learned advocate for the wife/mother raised objection regarding the interview of the child by the Court on the ground that the husband/father has been tutoring the child for the interview. The said contentions of the learned advocate for the wife/mother is denied by the learned advocate for the father/husband.

3- This is the matrimonial dispute and previously there are orders regarding custody and access of the child Marc by my learned predecessors.

4- Without going into any controversy raised by the parties, it would be proper that the child appears before the Court through video conferencing from the place, where he is residing presently i.e. his mother's place. At the time of appearance through video conferencing, no parent shall be present with or nearby him.

5- Computer Section to provide the link for the same to the learned advocate for the wife/mother. Appearance of the child to take place tomorrow on 02.12.2020 at 02.00 p.m. through video conferencing.

Place – Pune
Date -01-12-2020

(Neeraj P. Dhote)
Principal District Judge, Pune.

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F., file order /judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : Anil Tawale
Stenographer (Grade-1)

Court Name : Shri. Neeraj P. Dhote,
Principal District Judge,
Pune.

Date : 01.12.2020
Judgment signed by P.O. on : 01.12.2020
Judgment uploaded on : 01.12.2020