

**IN THE COURT OF PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS
JUDGE, PUNE AT PUNE.**

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH.403 IN CIVIL SUIT
NOS.10/2017, 30/2019 and CRIMINAL M.A. NO.444/2019**

1- This is an application for setting aside/ suspending the orders passed below Exh.365 and 339. The applicant contended that Writ Petition No.3012/2022 is subjudice before the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay. The application Exh.365 is not even argued and the order is passed. It is lastly prayed to stay/ suspend the orders passed below Exh.365 and 339.

2- The respondent by filing say objected the application and contended that the application is filed without noting the provisions under which, it is filed. Therefore, the application is not maintainable. It is contended that the applicant's counsel has not filed copy of the writ petition on record. It is lastly prayed to reject the application.

3- Heard learned advocates for both sides.

4- Perused the roznama dated 05.05.2022. It reveals that both the sides were heard on Exh.365 at length, therefore, first contention of the applicant's advocate is not correct.

5- As far as writ petitions are concerned, those are filed for challenging other orders passed by this Court, earlier. On this ground, stay to the orders passed by this Court below Exh.365 and 339 cannot be granted. Arguments of advocate Bhojwani therefore, cannot be accepted. Hence, the following order :-

ORDER

The application Exh.403 is rejected.

Place – Pune
Date - 20.06.2022

(Sanjay A. Deshmukh)
Principal District Judge, Pune.